

S258574

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FEB 10 2020

COUNTY OF BUTTE, COUNTY OF PLUMAS et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Defendant and Respondent.

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC. et al.

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal

Third Appellate District

Case No. C071785

Appeal from the Yolo County Superior Court, Case No. CVCV091258

The Honorable Daniel P. Maguire, Judge Presiding

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Roger B. Moore (SBN 159992)
Law Office of Roger B. Moore
337 17th Street, Suite 211
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 548-1401
rbm@landwater.com
*Attorney for Plaintiffs and
Appellants COUNTY OF BUTTE
and COUNTY OF PLUMAS et al.*

Ellison Folk (SBN 149232)
Edward T. Schexnayder (SBN
284494)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
Folk@smwlaw.com
Schexnayder@smwlaw.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellant COUNTY OF BUTTE*

R. Craig Settlemire (SBN 96173)
County of Plumas, County Counsel
520 Main Street, Room 302
Quincy, California 95971
Telephone: (530) 283-6240
Facsimile: (530) 283-6116
CSettlemire@countyofplumas.com
*Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellant
COUNTY OF PLUMAS et al.*

Bruce Alpert (SBN 75684)
County of Butte, Office of County
Counsel
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, California 95965
Telephone: (530) 538-7621
Facsimile: (530) 538-6891
balpert@buttecounty.net
*Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellant
COUNTY OF BUTTE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	9
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	12
I. The Federal Power Act	12
II. The Clean Water Act	13
III. The California Environmental Quality Act	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
I. The Oroville Dam	16
II. DWR’s Relicensing Efforts	17
III. After a Trial on the Merits, the Court of Appeal Rules, Sua Sponte, that the Federal Power Act Preempts this Case.....	22
IV. Following Transfer, DWR Rejects Preemption, but the Court of Appeal Again Rules that this Case Is Preempted.	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Federal Power Act Lacks an Unmistakably Clear Congressional Statement of Intent to Preempt State Self-Governance.	25
II. <i>Friends of the Eel River’s</i> Heightened Clear Statement Rule Applies to this Case.....	30
III. The Federal Power Act Does Not Eliminate a Licensee’s Discretion When It Pursues a New License.	33
IV. The Federal Power Act Preserves State Requirements for Projects, Like DWR’s, that Serve Proprietary Uses.	37
V. The Federal Power Act Does Not Insulate from Judicial Review an Environmental Impact Report Prepared to Support a Water Quality Certification.	39
A. The Clean Water Act Promotes State Authority to Require Hydroelectric Facilities to Comply with State Water Quality Standards.	40

B.	State Certifications Under Section 401 Are Subject to State Court Review.....	42
C.	The Counties Followed Established Procedure in Their Challenge to the State’s Approval of the Oroville Dam.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. FERC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 643 F.3d 963	44
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 99	14, 42, 43
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 234	26
<i>California v. FERC</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490	13, 30, 31, 37
<i>Cedarapids, Inc. v. Chicago, Central & Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (N.D. Iowa 2003) 265 F.Supp.2d 1005	31
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> (D.C. Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 49	29
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 1025	31
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 424	27
<i>Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 765	42, 43
<i>Exelon Generation Co. v. Grumble</i> (2019) 380 F.Supp.3d 1	44
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Com.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452	25, 26, 30

<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> (1907) 207 U.S. 161	26
<i>John v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 247 F.3d 1032	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	33
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 84	33
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 125	26, 28, 30
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> (1943) 317 U.S. 341	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898	25
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 700	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Internat. Park Com. v. EPA</i> (1st Cir. 1982) 684 F.2d 1041	44
<i>S.D. Warren v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 370	40, 44
<i>Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 451	29, 31
<i>United States Dept. of the Interior v. FERC</i> (D.C. Cir. 1992) 952 F.2d 538	42
California Cases	
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 618, abrogated on other grounds	26

<i>City of Redding v. Shasta County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1169.....	46
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Butte v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2019) 245 Cal.Rptr.3d 411	23
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 677	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143	15, 35
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077	25, 33
<i>Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Bd., North Coast Region</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 330	34
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	15
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892	14
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502	16
<i>State Water Resources Control Board Cases</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 674	38
Other State Cases	
<i>Department of Ecology v. PUD No. 1</i> (1992) 121 Wash.2d 179.....	41

Federal Statutes

United States Code, Title 16

§ 797 12, 13, 29
§ 799 35
§ 803 29
§ 808 17, 27
§ 821 10, 13, 28, 29

United States Code, Title 33

§ 1251 40
§ 1341 *passim*

California Statutes

Public Resources Code

§ 21002 15
§ 21065 15, 27
§ 21067 17
§ 21080 14
§ 21081 15
§ 21100 15
§ 21108 45
§ 21151 15
§ 21167 45, 46
§ 21167.3 46

Water Code

§ 13160 42
§ 13330 45

Federal Regulations

18 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 4.34 17, 35
§ 4.35 35
§ 4.38 34
§ 6.1-6.4 35
§ 385.713 35

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (CEQA Guidelines)

§ 1500214
§ 1505146
§ 1506315
§ 15126.415
§ 15126.615
§ 1537815

California Code of Regulations, Title 23

§ 385542
§ 385642

Other Authorities

Allegheny Elec. Cooperative, et al. (1990)

51 FERC ¶ 6126836

Appomattox River Water Authority (1989)

49 FERC ¶ 6131336

N. Hartland, LLC (2002)

101 FERC ¶ 6115734

Sen. Rep. No. 92-414, 2nd Sess., p. 3735 (1971)40
